Presented by: Assemblymembers

Poor, Freer and

Robinson

Introduced: 06/15/87 Drafted by: B.J.B.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 1244

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU REQUESTING THE STATE OF ALASKA TO PRESERVE THE CHERRY GROVE LOCATED AT THE PROPOSED SITE FOR THE CAPITAL COMPLEX ON TELEPHONE HILL IN JUNEAU, ALASKA.

WHEREAS, a charming and thriving grove of cherry, apple, and juneberry trees is located on Telephone Hill in the heart of Juneau, the Capital City of Alaska, and

WHEREAS, the trees in this grove were planted during territorial days and have grown up with the Capital City, and

WHEREAS, cherry trees are the arboreal hallmark of capital cities, and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska owns the property on which the grove is located, having acquired it for purposes of the proposed capital complex, and

WHEREAS, the Assembly has determined that the presence of this delightful grove of cherry and other trees in the vicinity of the future capital complex for the State of Alaska should be recognized and protected by the state, the municipality, and the community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- 1. That the Assembly requests that the State of Alaska preserve and protect the grove of cherry, apple and juneberry trees located on Telephone Hill, the future site of the capital complex for the State of Alaska, and include the grove in its plans for the capital complex.
- 2. That the city and borough will post a sign in honor of the grove designating it the Capital City Cherry Grove.
- 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 15th day of June, 1987.

Attest:

Patty am Palley Clapk

-2-